#### Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER
EFFECTIVE DATE:	07/28/2000

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Isochron Data Corporation		07/28/2000	CORPORATION: TEXAS

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Isochron Data Corporation	
Street Address:	11044 Research Boulevard	
Internal Address:	Suite C220	
City:	Austin	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	78759	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2446855	ISOCHRON
Registration Number:	2322342	VENDCAST

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (512)322-8335

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 512.322.2599

Email: austmdept@bakerbotts.com

Correspondent Name: Thomas R. Felger
Address Line 1: 98 San Jacinto Blvd.
Address Line 2: 1500 San Jacinto Center
Address Line 4: Austin, TEXAS 78701

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Thomas R. Felger

TRADEMARK REEL: 003068 FRAME: 0903

900023304

24468

C 598

Signature:	/trf/	
Date:	04/19/2005	
Total Attachments: 6 source=Certificate of Merger Isochron#page1.tif source=Certificate of Merger Isochron#page2.tif source=Certificate of Merger Isochron#page3.tif source=Certificate of Merger Isochron#page4.tif source=Certificate of Merger Isochron#page5.tif		
source=Certificate of Merger Isochron#page6.tif		



# The State of Texas

### SECRETARY OF STATE

#### **CERTIFICATE OF MERGER**

The undersigned, as Secretary of State of Texas, hereby certifies that the attached Articles of Merger of

ISOCHRON DATA CORPORATION
a Texas corporation
with
ISOCHRON DATA CORPORATION
a Delaware no permit entity

have been received in this office and are found to conform to law. ACCORDINGLY, the undersigned, as Secretary of State, and by virtue of the authority vested in the Secretary by law, hereby issues this Certificate of Merger.

Filed

July 28, 2000

Effective

July 28, 2000



Elton Bomer Secretary of State

FILED in the Office of the Secretary of State of Texas

JUL 28 2000

Corporations Section

#### ARTICLES OF MERGER

merging

## ISOCHRON DATA CORPORATION (a Texas corporation)

with and into

## ISOCHRON DATA CORPORATION (a Delaware corporation)

Pursuant to the provisions of Article 5.16 of the Texas Business Corporation Act (the "IBCA"), Isochron Data Corporation, a Texas corporation (the "Company"), hereby adopts the following Articles of Merger for the purpose of effecting the merger (the "Merger") of the Company with and into Isochron Data Corporation, a Delaware corporation and wholly owned subsidiary of the Company ("New Isochron"), with New Isochron continuing in existence following the Merger as the surviving corporation:

**FIRST**: Isochron Data Corporation, a Texas corporation, is the parent corporation and Isochron Data Corporation, a Delaware corporation, is the subsidiary corporation.

SECOND: The outsterting capital stock of New Isochron consists of 1,000 shares of common stock, par value \$0.001 per share ("New Isochron Common Stock"). The Company is the holder of all the outstanding shares of New Isochron Common Stock.

**THIRD**: The Board of Directors of the Company adopted the following resolutions approving the Merger by unanimous written consent as of July **28**. 2000:

WHEREAS, this Board of Directors desires to reincorporate the Company under the laws of the State of Delaware pursuant to a merger of the Company with and into a newly formed, wholly owned subsidiary of the Company; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors has previously authorized the formation of Isochron Data Corporation under the laws of the State of Delaware ("New Isochron");

WHEREAS, the Company is the beneficial owner of all the outstanding shares of common stock, par value \$.001 per share ("Common Stock") of New Isochron; and

AUS01:212220.1

WHEREAS, the Common Stock is the only issued and outstanding class of stock of New Isochron; and

WHEREAS, the Company desires to merge itself into New Isochron (the "Merger") pursuant to the provisions of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware (the "DGCL") and of the Texas Business Corporation Act (the "TBCA");

#### Approval of Merger

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the form, terms and provisions of the Agreement and Plan of Merger between the Company and New Isochron (the "Agreement of Merger"), in substantially the form attached hereto as **Annex A**, be and hereby are approved and adopted in all respects on behalf of the Company; and further

RESOLVED, that (i) the Merger pursuant to the Agreement of Merger is hereby deemed to be advisable and in the best interests of the shareholders of the Company and (ii) the Merger be submitted to the shareholders of the Company and that upon receiving the written consent of such shareholders the proposed merger shall be approved; and further

RESOLVED, that effective upon the later of (i) the filing of a Certificate of Ownership and Merger with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware and (ii) the issuance of the certificate of merger by the Secretary of State of the State of Texas (but subject to the approval of the shareholders of the Company), the Company does merge itself into New Isochron, which will assume all of the obligations of the Company; and further

RESOLVED, that each of the officers of the Company be and each hereby is authorized to make and execute, and the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary be and each hereby is authorized to attest, (i) a Certificate of Ownership and Merger and (ii) Articles of Merger setting forth, as necessary, a copy of these resolutions providing for the merger of the Company into New Isochron pursuant to the Agreement of Merger and the date of adoption hereof, to cause the same to be filed with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware and the Secretary of State of the State of Texas, respectively, and to do all acts and things, whatsoever, whether within or without the State of Delaware and the State of Texas, which may be in any way necessary or appropriate to effect the Merger.

#### **Miscellaneous**

RESOLVED, that the officers of the Company be and each of them hereby is authorized and empowered, for and on behalf of the Company, to take or cause to be taken any and all such actions and to enter into, execute and deliver any and all such acknowledgments, agreements, certificates, contracts, instruments, notices, statements and other documents, or to effect any necessary filings with any and all appropriate

AUS01:212220.1

regulatory authorities, state and federal, as may be required or as any such officer may deem necessary, advisable or appropriate to effectuate and carry out the transactions contemplated by, and the purposes and intent of, the foregoing resolutions; all such actions to be performed in such manner and all such acknowledgments, agreements, certificates, contracts, instruments, notices, statements and documents to be executed and delivered in such form as the officer performing or executing the same shall approve, such officer's performance or execution and delivery thereof to be conclusive evidence of such approval and the approval of this Board of Directors; and further

RESOLVED, that the Secretary of the Company be and he hereby is authorized and empowered, for and on behalf of the Company, to certify and attest any documents that such Secretary may deem necessary, advisable or appropriate to consummate the transactions contemplated by the documents heretofore authorized and approved, provided that such attestation shall not be required for the due authorization, execution and delivery or validity of the particular document; and further

RESOLVED, that the authority granted to each officer of the Company under the foregoing resolutions shall be deemed to include, in the case of each such resolution, the authority to perform such further acts and deeds, for and on behalf of the Company, as may be necessary, advisable or appropriate, in the judgment of such officer, to carry out the transactions contemplated thereby, and all acts and deeds previously performed by any of the officers of or counsel to the Company prior to the date hereof that are within the authority conferred by the foregoing resolutions be and hereby are approved, ratified and confirmed in all respects as the authorized acts and deeds of the Company.

FOURTH: The address of the registered office of New Isochron in the State of Delaware is The Corporation True error, 1209 Orange Street, Wilmington, Delaware 19801. The name of New Isochron's registered agent at such address is The Corporation Trust Company. New Isochron shall comply with the applicable provisions of Section D of Article 5.01 of the TBCA.

**FIFTH**: Approval of the Merger and the Agreement of Merger by the stockholder of New Isochron is not required pursuant to Articles 5.03 and 5.16 of the TBCA and Section 253 of the DGCL.

SIXTH: The Company has 3,286,339 shares of common stock, par value \$0.01 per share (the "Common Stock"), issued and outstanding and 2,276,250 shares of preferred stock, par value \$0.01 issued and outstanding, consisting of 1,000,000 shares of Series A Preferred Stock and 1,276,250 of Series B Preferred Stock (the "Preferred Stock"). Such classes of Common Stock and Preferred Stock are the only outstanding classes of capital stock of the Company. All shares of the Common Stock and Preferred Stock were entitled to vote on and voted in favor of the Merger pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Agreement of Merger.

AUS01:212220.1

**SEVENTH:** The Agreement of Merger and the performance of its terms were duly authorized by all actions required by the laws of the State of Texas and by the constituent documents of the Company.

**EIGHTH**: The Agreement of Merger and the performance of its terms were duly authorized by all action required by the laws of the State of Delaware and by the constituent documents of New Isochron.

**NINTH**: The Certificate of Incorporation of New Isochron shall be the Certificate of Incorporation of the surviving corporation.

[the remainder of this page intentionally left blank]

AUS01:212220.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned corporation has caused these Articles of Merger to be executed on its behalf on July 25, 2000.

ISOCHRON DATA CORPORATION A Texas corporation

Name: Aruni Gunasegaram

Title: President

AUS01:212220.1

**RECORDED: 04/19/2005**